

**M/s Youngthang Power Ventures Limited v.
State of H.P. & Ors.
Ex. Petition No.8 of 2024**

18.10.2024 Present: Mr. Atul Jhingan, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Pushpinder Jaswal, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

By way of this execution petition, the execution petitioner is seeking the execution of the award passed by the Arbitral Tribunal on 23.01.2023. Learned counsel for the petitioner informs the Court that though a petition has been preferred against the award by the respondents under Section 34 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, but, as the award amount was not deposited, therefore, presently there is no stay operating.

In these execution proceedings, notice was issued to the respondents on 29.04.2024 and was accepted on behalf of the respondents by the learned Additional Advocate General on the same day. Time was granted to the respondents on the said date to file objection. Thereafter, the matter was listed on 12.06.2024 and again time was sought for and granted to file objection. Today, again respondents are seeking time to file objection. On the request of learned Additional Advocate General, four weeks' time is granted to file objections to the

execution petition, failing which, the right of the respondents to file the same shall stand forfeited.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

October 18, 2024
(*Vinod*)